

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI**

THURSDAY, THE NINTH DAY OF APRIL

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

**:PRESENT:**

**THE HONOURABLE DR JUSTICE Y. LAKSHMANA RAO**

**CRIMINAL PETITION NO: 8684 OF 2024**



**Between:**

Ismail Khan Mohammad, S/o Ahmudulla Khan, Age about 63 years, R/o. D. No. 15-78-3, Near Municipal office, Kakinda, Kakinada District.

**Petitioner/Accused No.2**

**AND**

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by its Station House Officer, Disha UPS Kakinada Police Station, Kakinada District, Rep. by Public Prosecutor, High Court of AP at Amaravathi.
2. Tathapudi Niharika, W/o. Ede Venkatesh, Aged about 32 years, D. No. 8-20-21, Pollavari Street, Gandhinagar, Kakinada, Kakinada District.

**Respondents/Defacto Complainant**

Petition under 482 of Criminal Procedure code/ Section 528 of BNSS praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the Criminal Petition, the High Court may be pleased to quash the criminal proceedings against the Petitioner/Accused No.2 in CC. No. 316 of 2024 on the file Hon'ble I ADDITIONAL JUNIOR CIVIL JUDGE - CUM ADDL. JUDICIAL FIRST CLASS MAGISTRATE, Kakinada.

**IA NO: 1 OF 2024**

Petition under 482 of Criminal Procedure code/ Section 528 of BNSS is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay of all further proceedings including appearance of the Petitioner/Accused No. 2 in CC. No. 316 of 2024 on the file I ADDITIONAL JUNIOR CIVIL JUDGE - CUM ADDL.

JUDICIAL FIRST CLASS MAGISTRATE, Kakinada, pending disposal of CRLP No. 8684 of 2024, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the memorandum of grounds filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated:02.12.2024 and the arguments of Sri YARRAMSETTY VENKATESH Advocate for the Petitioner, ASSISTANT PUBLIC PROSECUTOR for the Respondent No.1 and of Sri RAVI TEJA JAMMALAMADAKA, Advocate for the Respondent No.2, the Court made the following;

**ORDER:**

A.Sudha Varshini, learned mediator is appointed as mediator in this case.

Secretary, High Court Legal Services Committee is directed to issue necessary proceedings in this regard.

Petitioner and Respondent No.2 shall appear before the mediator on 30.04.2026.

Petitioner/Accused No.2 is permitted to appear the mediation virtually.

The mediator shall submit his report within a week thereafter.

Until the mediation proceedings are concluded, there shall be stay of all further proceedings in C.C.No.316 of 2024 on the file of the learned I Additional Junior Civil Judge-cum- Additional Judicial First Class Magistrate, Kakinada.

Sd/-U.SRIDEVI  
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

SECTION OFFICER

//TRUE COPY//

To,

- 1) The Secretary, High Court Legal Services Committee, High Court of Andhra Pradesh, Amaravati.

- 2) The I Additional Junior Civil Judge - cum Addl. Judicial First Class Magistrate, Kakinada
- 3) The Station House Officer, Disha UPS Kakinada Police Station, Kakinada District
- 4) Tathapudi Niharika, W/o. Ede Venkatesh, Aged about 32 years, D. No. 8-20-21, Pollavari Street, Gandhinagar, Kakinada, Kakinada District.
- 5) Ismail Khan Mohammad, S/o Ahmudulla Khan, Age about 63 years, R/o. D. No. 15-78-3, Near Municipal office, Kakinda, Kakinada District. (4&5 by SPEED POST) (**Direction to appear before the Mediator on 30.04.2026**)
- 6) One CC to SRI. YARRAMSETTY VENKATESH Advocate [OPUC]
- 7) One CC to Sri RAVI TEJA JAMMALAMADAKA Advocate [OPUC]
- 8) One CC to Ms.A.Sudha Varshini, MEDIATOR (BY SPECIAL MESSENGER)
- 9) Two CCs to PUBLIC PROSECUTOR, High Court of A.P[OUT]
- 10) **One spare copy**

HIGH COURT

DR.YLR,J

DATED:09.04.2026

ORDER

CRLP.No.8684 of 2024

APPEARANCE

